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INTRODUCTION

This report is a reissue of our Trends in Enrollment and Degrees Granted. The
current report covers the period from 1948 to 1995.

The report is divided into two major sections: Credit Course Enrollment
(Headcount), and Degrees Granted.

The Credit Course Enrollment section provides headcount enrollment data for the
individual institutions and institutional types of the State University as well as system-wide
data. The enrollment data in this section is for the fall term of each year and is arrayed by
student load (full-time/part-time) and student level (undergraduate/graduate).

Degrees granted data is also provided for the State University system as a whole,
as well as for individual institutions and institutional types. Unlike the enrollment data,
which is point-in-time data, the degrees granted information covers all degrees awarded
over a twelve-month period. The twelve-month census period for degrees granted is from
the first of July of a given year through June thirtieth of the following year. Data in this
section is provided separately for each degree type; viz., Associate, Bachelor's, Master's,
Doctoral and First-professional Degrees. It should be remembered that the information
presented here is a count of degrees conferred and does not include other formal awards
such as undergraduate certificates and diplomas, and graduate certificates.

In interpreting enrollment and degrees granted data over a period of time, one of the
major considerations to be taken into account is changes in the numbers of institutions
which comprise the State University of New York. For example, in examining the
enrollment history of the University, it is important to know that as of July 1, 1975, the
Community Colleges sponsored by the New York City Board of Higher Education ceased
to be under the program of the State University of New York and became solely a part of
the City University of New York. Because this change involves a substantial number of
students, two special tables (96/1016 and 96/1017) have been added to this report. Table
96/1016 provides system-wide enrollment data but with the enrollment component from
Community Colleges sponsored by the New York City Board of Higher Education
systematically removed; Table 96/1017 provides the analogous information for degrees
granted. In order to provide comprehensive information regarding the institutional history
of the State University of New York in a convenient format, this report contains, in the
Appendix, a chronology of dates of establishment for institutions of the State University.

This report should serve as a convenient reference for basic data regarding the
enrollment and degrees granted history of the State University. As is always the case, the
significance of data depends on the needs and priorities of the user of the data. The report
has been designed to provide maximum flexibility, and hence, utility, to a wide spectrum
of users. We welcome suggestions for the improvement of this report.
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Chronology of Dates of Establishment of Institutions of the State University of New York

1811 to 1900 1901 to 1979
j11.12 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 61.70 71-80 81-90 91-1001 [ 01-10 11-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 61.70 71-79

Stem University Number of" Institutions

University Ceram
X Albany

Binghamton

Buffalo

Stony Brook

UrnIffSIty Colleges
X Brockport
X Buffalo
X Cortland

Empire State
X Fredonia
I Genesee)
X New Peitz

Old Westbury
X Oneonta

0.**90

X atarasourgn

X Potsdam 1818

Purchase

meattn &since Centers
Buffalo

Brooklyn
Stony Brook
Syracuse

Soso:oozed Colleges
X Environmental Science

and Forestry
X Maritime

34

b1844-

1848

1948c
1950

1828

1828

1841 1887b
b

1887
b

1888

1866b

1861k

1867'

1667b

1971b
1696b

1887b

188913

1834

1848
1858

1872

1950bC

1950bc

1874

... b
1911 .....

43 64 66

be
1962

bc
1957

1971

be

1965bc

1962
bc

cc
i970 .

Optometry
1971

bc

UocarRome
1966

Statutory Coileges
X Agriculture and Ufe Sci

X Ceramics
I Human Ecology
X kxtuonal & Labor Rai
K Vetenntuy Medicine

Colleges of Tecnnoiogyfegncuiture
it Alfred

X Canton
X Cobleskill

Dethi

Farms/wale
x 1.40.nOvOlo

b .
1900

1894

1904b . .

b1925
. . .

b
1944

0
1908

190%
1911

t93b
...

1912

1908

Community Colleges
Adirondack

1960bc

X Broom.
1948'

Cayuga County irbc
Clinton .

. . 1966
bc

ColumbreGreene
. 1966

Community College of bc

the Anger Lakes
1965

bc

Coming
. 19566c

Cuteness bc
1957

X Ens .
1946

Fashion Insttute
1944 it bc

Futton-Montgomery
1963

bc
Genesee
Herkimer County

.............. 1988bc

Hudson Valley
1945 1953bc

Jamestown
Jefferson

X Mohawk vaaey
MOIlf013

Nassau
X

d Maw Id* City
Niagara County
NO Country
Onondaga
OrangeCounty
AocIdancl
Schenectady County.
Suffolk County
Sullivan County
tbrnoluns-Conland

Ulster County 378
X WeatChelfter

1950
DC

1)981 .

1948 . D.
1961

1969
tx

1946 .
bc

. 19626c
. 1967

. 1961bc

1950°c .

. 1959-
1967bc

DC

L9c59
1962bc
1967

bc
1,961

1446
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FOOTNOTES

aOriginal constituent institutions of the State University of New York at its establishment in 1948.

bDate of establishment as a state college or institution.

cDa.te of incorporation into State University of New York.

dAsof July 1,1975, New York City Community College and the other community colleges (not shown here) sponsored by the New
York City Board of Higher Education were no longer a part of the State University of New York.

NOTE: Dates preceding date indicated for establishment as a state college or institution refer to institutional antecedents of the pre-
sent college or university. These my have been private institutions or controlled by a governmental entity other than the state.
Intermediate institutional developments such as other college affiliation or date of first baccalaureate program offering have
been omitted for the sake of brevity.

'The Health Sciences Centers at Buffalo and Stony Brook are shown separately here from their respective core campuses.
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PUBLICATION LIST
CENTRAL STAFF OFFICE OF INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH

I REPORT TITLE I

!ACADEMIC UBRARY STATISTICS
Now done as a STATISTICAL RELEASE.)

* Indicates OUT OF PRINT

I YEARS I

DATA YEAR 1967-1969 1969-1970 1972-1975 1978-1977 1978-1979 1980-1983
RPT. NO. 8 '18 12-76 '12-76 '12-80 12-84

AGE GROUP AND SEX OF STUDENTS

0

DATA YEAR 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979

RPT. NO. '8-75 '8-76 *8-77 8-78 8-79 8-81

DATA YEAR 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985

RPT. NO. 8-82 8-83 8-84 8-84A 8-85 8-88

DATA YEAR 1988 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991

8-89 8-90 8-91 8-920 RPT. NO. 8-87 8-88

DATA YEAR 1992 1993

RPT. NO. 8-93 8-94

1994 1995

8-95 8-98

APPLICATION AND ENROLLMENT PATTERNS OF
TRANSFER STUDENTS

0

DATA YEAR 1970 1971

RPT. NO. '15 '29
1972

'41
1973

'8-75
1974 1975
3-76 6-76A

DATA YEAR 1978 & 1977 1978 1979 1983 1984 1985

RPT. NO. 8-79 6-80 8-81 644 8-85 8-86

DATA YEAR 1988 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991

RPT. NO. 8-87 6-88 6-89 6-90 6-91 6-92

0 DATA YEAR 1992 1993 1994 1995

RPT. NO. 6-93 8-94 8-95 6-98

ATTRITION & RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME, FULL-TIME STUDENTS
IN TWO YEAR AND BACCALAUREATE DEGREE PROGRA CLASS OF 1973 1974 1975 & 1976 1977 & 1978 1982 1983

(Partial history of later cohorts included starting with Rpt 4-80.) RPT. NO. '4-74 4-76 '4-79 '4-80 4-85 4-87

(Postsecondary. Opportunity Program Students included starting with Rpt 4-87). .

. CLASS OF 1984 1988 1989 1991 1992

RPT. NO. 4-87A 4-92 4-92A 4-94 4-95

CAMPUS SCHOOL STATISTICS DATA YEAR 1968-1968
RPT. NO. '3

CHARACTERISTICS OF INSTITUTIONS UNDER THE
PROGRAM OF THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

COST OF ACADEMIC PROGRAMS DATA YEAR
RPT. NO

DEGREES AND OTHER FORMAL AWARDS
(Latest print-out available upon request.)

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

IDEGREE AND OTHER FORMAL PROGRAMS CURRENTLY
FFERED (Latest print-out available upon request)

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

DIRECTORY OF SELECTED CAMPUS ADMINISTRATIVE
PERSONNEL OF THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

EMPLOYEE CHARACTERISTICS AND SALARY STATISTICS DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

ENROLLMENT BY ACADEMIC PROGRAM
(Latest print-out available upon request)

0

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

ENROLLMENT, HOUSING AND FINANCIAL AID OF MINORITY DATA YEAR

GROUP STUDENTS RPT. NO.

(See STATISTICAL RELEASES for later years.)

'FACULTY AND STAFF STATISTICS BY JOB CATEGORY,
ETHNIC GROUP, TENURE, RANK AND SEX

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

1970

'25

1994

21-98

1968

1969 1971

'26
1980

'15-80
1982

'15-82
1984

15-84

1987

15-87

1971

1970

'23

1968

*C-1

1988-1971

'33
1969-1972 Enrl. 1975-1977 & Degree 1974-75 to 1976-77

'5-74 '14-78

1968

'1

1970

-1 2167

381



YEARS IREPORT TITLE

PUBLICATION LIST
CENTRAL STAFF OFFICE OF INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH

* Indicates OUT OF PRINT

GEOGRAPHIC ORIGINS OF FIRST TIME STUDENTS
(Now included in RPT. 2-84 to date.)

DATA YEAR 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974

RPT. NO. '6 '13 '22 -35 '39 '3-75 '3-76

DATA YEAR 1975 1978 1977 81978 1980 8 1981
RPT. NO. '3-78A '3-78 3-80 3-83

GEOGRAPHIC ORIGINS OF STUDENTS
(Includes first time & transfer students from RPT. 2-84 to date.)

DATA YEAR 1968 1969 1970

RPT. NO. '5 '12 '21
1971 1972 1973 1974

'36 '42 '2-75 '2-78

DATA YEAR 1976 1978 1977 1979 1981 1982 1983

RPT. NO. 2-78 2-79 2-80 2-81 2-83 2-84 2-84A

DATA YEAR 1991

RPT. NO. 2-92
1992
2-93

DATA YEAR 1984 1985 1986

RPT. NO. 2-85 2-88 2-87

1993
2-94

1987 1988 1989 1990

2-88 2-89 '2-90 2-91

1994
2.95

1995
2.96

lGEOGRAPHIC ORIGINS OF TRANSFER STUDENTS
Now included in RPT. 2-84 to date.)

GRADUATE STUDENT ADMISSIONS SURVEY

HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT AND FULL TIME EQUIVALENT
ORKLOAD STATISTICS OF CREDIT COURSE STUDENTS

(Now done as a STATISTICAL RELEASE.)

HIGH SCHOOL STATUS OF FIRST-TIME CREDIT
COURSE STUDENTS
(Now done as a STATISTICAL RELEASE.)

INSTRUCTIONAL LOCATION AWAY FROM THE MAIN C IN

CAMPUS

INVENTORY OF SELECTED INTERINSTITUTIONAL
COOPERATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

MIGRATION OF U.S. COLLEGE STUDENTS WITH
EMPHASIS ON NEW YORK STATE

MINORITY GROUP ENROLLMENT, HOUSING AND
FINANCIAL AID STATISTICS

DATA YEAR 1977 & 1978
RPT. NO. 17-80

DATA YEAR 1970 1971

RPT. NO. '32
1972

'38

DATA YEAR 1968-1969 1969-1970 1970-1971

RPT. NO. '7 '10 '24

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

1979 & 1980
18-82

DATA YEAR 1979 1988 1987

RPT. NO. '16-80 16-87 18-88

DATA YEAR 1992-93 1992-93 1993-94

RPT. NO. 16-94 16-94A 16-95

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

1971

'19

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

1968
'27

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

1969-71

'34

1973 1974 1975 1978

1-74 1-75 1-76 1-77

1988 1989 1990 1991

16-89 16-90 16-91 18-92

NON-CREDIT INSTRUCTIONAL MONTHS & YEAR 1984 198 1985 1986
ACTIVITIES DATA 1/1-6/30, 7/1-12/31, 1/1-6/30,

RPT. NO. 20-85 20-85A 20-86 20-87

DATA MONTHS & YEAR 7/1-12/31, 1986 1/1-6/30, 1987 7/1-12/31, 1987

RPT. NO. 20-87A 20-88 20-88A

DATA MONTHS & YEAR 1/1-8/30, 1988 7/1-12/31, 1988 1/1-6/30, 1989

RPT. NO. 20-89 20-89A 20-90

DATA MONTHS & YEAR 7/1-12/31, 1989 1/1 -8/30, 1990 7/1. 12/31, 1990

RPT. NO. 20-90A 20-91 20-91A

DATA MONTHS & YEAR 1/1-6/30, 1991 7/1-12/31, 1991 1/1.8/30, 1992

RPT. NO. 20-92 20-92A 20-93

DATA MONTHS & YEAR 7/1. 12/31, 1992 7/1-12/31, 1993 7/1-12/31, 1994

RPT. NO. 20-93A 20-94 20-95

DATA MONTHS & YEAR 7/1-12/31, 1995
RPT. NO. 20-98

`PLACEMENT OF PERSONS COMPLETING PREPARATION
FOR EDUCATION CERTIFICATIONS

DATA YEAR 1975 1975-1976, 1976-1977 & 1977-78

RPT. NO. '13 -76 '13-80

-'8(-382



REPORT TITLE I

PUBLICATION LIST
CENTRAL STAFF OFFICE OF INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH

* Indicates OUT OF PRINT

YEARS

PREPARATION OF EDUCATIONAL PERSONNEL
(Now done as a STATISTICAL RELEASE.)

DATA YEAR 1967-1968 1969-1971 1972-1975 1973 -1978 1977-1979

RPT. NO. *D-1 *28 *10-76 *10-76A 10-80

!SUMMER
CREDIT COURSE STUDENTS

(Now done as a STATISTICAL RELEASE.)

DATA YEAR 1968-70 1971

RPT. NO. *14 *20

TRENDS IN ENROLLMENT AND DEGREES
(Latest report includes eater years.)

DATA YEAR 1948-1970 1948-1972 1948-1974 1948-1978 1948-1979 1948-1980

RPT. NO. "11 *37 7-75 7-77 7-80 7-81

DATA YEAR 1948-1984 1948-1985 1948-1986 1948-1987 1948-1988 1948-1989

RPT. NO. 7-85 7-88 7-87 7-88 7-89 7-90

DATA YEAR 1948-1990 1948-1991 1948-1992 1948-1993 1948-1994 1948-1995

RPT. NO. 7-91 7-92 7-93 7-94 7-95 7-96

DATA YEAR
RPT. NO.

ENDS IN TUITION AND OTHER BASIC STUDENT CHARGESTRENDS
report includes earlier years)

1983-84-1993-94

RPT. NO. 19-94

1994-95 1995-98
19-95 19-96

IruMON
WAIVERS HONORED BY STATE-OPERATED

INSTITUTIONS OF THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

DATA YEAR 1970-71 & 1971-72

RPT. NO. "31

UTILIZATION OF RESIDENCE HALL FACILITIES DATA YEAR 1974 & 1975 1978 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981

RPT. NO. 9-75 9-76 9-77 9-79 9-80 9-81 9-81A

DATA YEAR 1982 1983 1984 1985 11386 1987 1988

RPT. NO. 9-82 9-84 9-85 9-86 9-87 9-88 9-89

DATA YEAR 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994

RPT. NO. 9-90 9-91 9-92 9-93 9-94 9-95
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